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IN THE HON'BLE I{ATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL, SOUTHERN ZONE
BBNCH, CHENNAI

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 212 of 2021

IN THE MATTER OF: .

State of Andhra Pradesh,
Rep. by its Secretary,
Water Resources Department,
Andhra Pradesh .... Applicant

Versus

Union of India and Others .... Respondent(s)

COUNTER AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT NO. 1.

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT. FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGB

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH: .

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH:

I, Dr.E.Arockia Lenin S/o Emanuvel aged about 34 years working as in the

Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, having an office located at

2ndFloor, Vayu Block, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh Road, Aliganj, New

Delhi-O3, do hereby solemnly affirm on oath and state as under:

1. It is submitted that I am working as Scientist 'C' in the office of the

MoEF&CC and as such am well acquainted with the facts and circumstances

of the case on the basis of records available in my office and am thus duly

authorized to file this Affidavit on behalf of the Respondent No. I herein, i.e.

the Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change (hereinafter referred

as answering Respondent). Specifically admitted hereunder:

2. It is submitted that the present Original Application has been filed

ging the illegal and unauthorized construction of the Dindi Lift

(Dindi LIS) and also thereupon inaction of Respondent No.
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l, 2,3 & 4 to take appropriate action against the 5threspondent project

proponent in discharging

their statutory obligations, by restraining the 5th respondent project proponent

from proceeding with Dindi LIS

undertaken without securing prior clearances mandated under the

Environmental Impact Assessment Notification, 2006. Further, it has been

alleged that the project proponent is going ahead with the project without

assessing the environmental impact of such construction and no

precautionary measures have been taken. Also, the petitioner has contended

that the project proponent is contemplating to utilize water in excess of its

allocation and trying to draw water at 800ft. from the common Srisailam

Reservoir that will have a serious impact upon the downstream utilization and

also dependable flows meant for the Applicant State. It has also been alleged

that if the construction of the project in question is allowed, it would lead to

a catastrophic adverse impact on large-scale agricultural population in

irrigation systems depending on SRBC, KC Canal, Nagarjunasagar Project

and Krishna Delta System besides Chennai drinking water supply.

4. It is submitted that the present application has been filed by the applicant

seeking the following reliefs:

To declare the unauthorized construction of Dindi LIS without prior

environment clearance as mandated under EIA l{otificatton, 2006 by

project proponent that has caused serious prejudice to the

ate affecting the rights of the inhabitants of the State of A.P.
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3. It is submitted that the applicant has alleged that the said project has been
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guaranteed under Article 2 t of Constitution of India, as illegal, arbitrary and

unjust,

To declare the tnaction of the Respondent l, 2, 3 & 4 herein taking action

against 5'h respondent project proponent against its unauthorized proiect i.e.,

Dindi LIS without any appraisal by 4'n respondent and CWC and sanction by

Apex Council, and contrary to the procedure envisaged under sections 84(3)

(ii), S5(S)(d) and para 7 and l0 of Eleventh Schedule of the Act 6 of 2014 and

EIA Notification, 2006 dated 14.09.2006 and its subsequent amendment,

prejudicial impact on the applicant state and its formers and other

inhabitants of the applicant depending on water of river Krishna as illegal,

arbitrary and unjust

iii. Further to direct the respondents No. 1,2,3 & 4 to take immediate

appropriate action against 5th respondent project proponentfor constructing

Dindi LIS.

5. That the answering Respondent grants Environmental Clearance to Irrigation

projects in accordance with the provisions laid down in Environment Impact

Assessment Notification, 2006 and its amendments thereof. The EIA

Notification, 2006 clearly states the requirement of prior Environmental

Clearance ("EC") before the start of any construction work in case of new

projects or expansion and modemization of existing projects or activities.

6. It is submitted that Environment Impact Assessment (EIA) essentially refers

the assessment of environmental impacts likely to arise frory 6119

on of project. EIA is a planning tool to integrate thb likely
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environmental concerns into the developmental process right at the initial

stage of planning and suggest necessary mitigation measures.

7 . It is submitted that the salient features of EIA Notificati on, 2006 inter alia

includes

O The EIA Notification, 2006 has categorized the projects into two

categories

namely; Category 'A' and Category 'B' based on their impact

potential

(iil Category'A'projects will be appraised at the Central level while

Category 'B' projects at the State level.

(iii) State level Environment Impact Assessment Authorities and Committees

(SEIAAs and SEACs) have been constituted fo, the purpose of oppraisal of

Category 'B' projects.

(iv) The stage of scopingfor prescribing terms of reference by the Regulatory

Agency for the EIA studies hos been incorporated in accordance with the

International practice. It is expected to improve the quality of EIA thereby

improving the quality of decision moking and minimizing the delays

(v) The public consultation process has been made more structured. It has

two components Le comments through correspondence and by public

hearing at site. Provision to videograph the proceedings of the public hearing

has been made

(vi) NOCs _fro* other regulatory agencies such as SPCB etc. are not a pre-

considering the application -for environmental clearance
(
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Copy of EIA Notification, 2006 as amended on I 4th August, 201 8 is annexed

8. That the categorization of all the projects and activities is based on the spatial

and man-made resources. As per the Schedule appended to the said

notification (as amended on 14.08.2018), the irrigation projects which are

mentioned at Item no. 1 (c) under Category A having culturable command

area more than 50,000 ha. will be appraised at the Central level.

9. That as per the Schedule appended to the said notification (as amended on

14.08.2018), the irrigation projects mentioned at Item no. I (c) are covered

under Category'A' if the culturable command area is more than 50,000 ha.

However, if the culturable command area is more than 2000 ha. but less than

50000 ha., then it is covered under Category 'B' and such projects require

prior Environmental Clearance from State Expert Impact Assessment

Authority (SEIAA). Those projects whose culturable command area is below

2000 ha., being Minor Irrigation Systems, are exempted from the requirement

of environment clearance.

The Schedule appended with the EIA Notification, 2006 which provides this

Category with threshold limitProject or

Activity B

Conditions if any

l(c)
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10.Further, it is pertinent to mention that as per the records available with the

answering Respondent on the Parivesh web portal (https://parivesh.nic.inl),

the project in question has never applied for the grant of ToR or

Environmental Clearance meaning thereby that the proposal of the said

project was never submitted for consideration before the answering

Respondent. In order to further check the factual status of the project in

question, the answering Respondent directed Integrated Regional Office,

Vijayawada (hereinafter referred to as 'IRO, Vijayawada') vide

communication dated 26.10.2021 and 09.1 1 .2021to provide details regarding

Dindi LIS. Meanwhile, the counter-affidavit filed by the project proponent

(Respondent no. 5) was also scrutinized. The IRO, Vijayawada vide

communication dated 10.I I .2021 provided documents pertaining to the said

project. After perusal of the counter-affidavit of the project proponent

(Respondent no. 5) and the documents received from the IRO, Vijayawada,

the answering Respondent deduced some of the significant details of the

project which are as follows:

The Dindi LIS is undertaken by Respondent no. 5 Proiect Proponent

envisages providing drinking wuter to the most severely uffected

areos by Fluorosis snd irrigation facilities to drought-prone areas of

Nalgonda district and Mahaboobnagar district by lfting the

floodwater from the foreshore of Srisailam Reservoir to Dindi

Reservoir at 0.5 TMC per day for 60 days to a quantum of 30 TMC.

The Respondent no. 5 Project Proponent accorded Administrative

to the Dindi Lift lrrigation Scheme vide G.O.Ms. No: 107, I

D (Project-I) dept., on I1.06.2015
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The Culturable Command Area of Dindi LIS ts 1, 37,996 hu. Here it is

pertinent to mention that as per the schedule appended to EIA

Nottfication, 2006 (as amended on 14.08.2018), the said irrigation

project falls under Category A at ltem no. I (c) since the culturable

command area is more than 50,000 ho

Here it is noteworthy to mention that the Respondent no. 5 Project Proponent

vide its counter affidavit (Poro no. 6 read with Annexure R5) has admitted

the fact that the construction of the project in question was initiated based

upon the 'Administrative Approval' granted by the Irrigation and CAD

Department of State of Telangana by issuing G.O.Ms No. 107 dated

11.06.2015. The relevant portion of para no.6 of the counter affidavit is

reproduced below:

" ...For the said Scheme Administrative Approval on the basis of the estimate

for an amount of Rs. 6, 190.00 crore wos accorded by the Government of

Telangana by issuing G.O.Ms No 107, Iruigation & CAD Department, dated

1 I .06.2015 ... "

Further, it is also inferred from the said counter affidavit (Para no, 11) that

project in question has been under construction since several years. The

relevant portion of para no. 6 of the counter affidavit is reproduced below:

"...Thus, the State of Andhra Pradesh is aware of the construction of the

Project rightfrom 2016; but slept over the mattersfor all these years and

Application after more than 5 years. Thus the Application

icant is barred by limitation... "
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Thus, based upon the document titled as 'Brief Note on Dindi I1S'received

from IRO, Vijayawada and Annexures Rl & R5 annexed with the counter

affidavit of Respondent no. 5 it is established that the culturable command

area of the said project is more than 50, 000 ha. which has been under

Copy ofthe document titled as 'BriefNote on Dindi LIS' received from IRO,

Vijayawada is annexed as AnnexureR'212.

1 l.Further, the applicant at Para no. 3 sub-para no. (viii) of the present

application has contended that the project proponent is planning to construct

a single

pump house to lift 2 TMC of floodwater for 60 days that would be used for

both Palamuru Rangareddy Lift Irrigation Scheme (PRLIS) and Dindi LIS

from foreshore of the Srisailam reservoir

In this regard, it is pertinent to mention that the answering Respondent has

granted Terms of Reference (hereinafter referred as 'ToR') to Palamuru

Rangareddy Lift Irrigation Scheme (hereinafter referred to as 'PRLIS') vide

letter no. J-l20ll13ll20l7- IA-I (R) on 11.10.2017. Whereas, the project in

question (Dindi LIS), as mentioned in the foregoing paras, was not submitted

before the answering Respondent for grant of ToR or grant of EC. It is

submitted that as per the details available with the answering Respondent

regarding the Proposal No. IA/TG/RIY16777012017 for the grant of ToR for

construction of PRLIS was a standalone project, having no reference of Dindi

IS. As such there is no mention of Dindi LIS even in the pre-feasibility

tted by the Project Authorities for grant of ToR for
AR
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12.In light of the above, it is submitted that since the project in question (having

culturable command area of 1, 37,996 ha.)falls under Category (64."

classification of the EIA Notification, 2006 therefore it does require prior

environmental clearance before proceeding with the construction of the

project but the Project Proponent did not approach to the answering

Respondent for taking requisite approval.

in question requires environmental clearance as per the EIA Notification,

2006 and any construction without prior EC w.r.t the said project would be in

violation of the EIA Notification, 2006. Though, no project details about

Dindi LIS is available with the answering Respondent as on date; however,

as per the information available in the counter affidavit filed by the

Respondent no. 5 i.e. State of Telangana, it is clear that the project is under

construction

after 2015 for which Administrative Approval was taken from the Irrigation

department of the State of Telangana, whereas the said project required prior

environment clearance under the provisions of EIA Notification, 2006 as

amended.

Copy of counter affidavit of Respondent no. 5 is annexed as Annexure R-

l4.Further, it is submitted that the answering Respondent, after critical

examination of the document titled as 'Brief Note on Dindi LIS' received

from the IRO, Vijayawada (Annexure R -212) and Counter affidavit of

t no. 5 project proponent (Annexure R -2l3), that such viola
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shall be viewed seriously, therefore the answering Respondent has issued a

show cause notice under Section 5 of the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986

to the Respondent no. 5 vide dated 07.01 .2022 on account of initiating

construction of Dindi LIS without prior environmental clearance.

Copy of Show cause notice dated 07.01 .2022 is annexed as Annexure R-214

rz.It is submitted that the present reply affidavit may kindly be taken on record

and into consideration and the Hon'ble Tribunal may pass appropriate

Order(s), direction(s) as deemed fit and proper under the facts and

circumstances of the present case

ra. That other/ancillary issues raised in the application under reply do not perlain

to the answering respondent. The Answering Respondent seeks leave to make

additional submissions, if required, during the course of the procee ngs

I, the above named deponent do hereby solemnly affirm and state that the

contents of the aforesaid affidavit are true and correct to my personal

knowledge and have been derived from the official records maintained by the

Respondent. No part of it is false nor has anything material been concealed

there from.

Verified at Hyderabad on this 11th day of January,2022
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Introduction:- 
The Government have accorded Administrative approval to the Dindi Lift 

Irrigation Scheme for an amount of Rs 6,190 Crores, vide G.O.Ms.No: 107, I & CAD 

(project-I) dept, date 11-06-2015,to envisages to provide drinking water to the most 

severely affected areas by Flourosis and irrigation facilities to drought prone areas of 

Deverakonda & Munugodu constituencies of Nalgonda district and some parts of 

Achampet & Kalwakurthy constituencies of Mahaboobnagar district by lifting the flood 

water from the foreshore of Srisailam Reservoir to Dindi Reservoir at 0.5 TMC per day 

for 60days to a quantum of 30TMC.  

Accordingly, pending finalization of Head works of Dindi Lift Irrigation 

Scheme, the alignment and Hydraulic Particulars of the DLIS Main canal from km 

0.000 to km 66.300 i.e., from Ulpara Barrage to Shivannagudem Reservoir have been 

approved by Chief Engineer, CDO vide letter No. CE(CDO)/SE-II/EE-

CD5/DEE2/AEE3/159(6), dated 29.08.2017. 

 

SALIENT FEATURES :- 
1. Name of the Project :  Dindi Lift Irrigation Project 
2. Type of Project  

(Irrigation or Multipurpose)  
:  Multipurpose 
 

3. Location  
3.1. River Basin  

(a) Name :  Krishna (Sub Basin K7) 
(b) Located in   

i. State(s) :  Telangana State 
ii. Countries (if 

international river) 
:  Not applicable 

3.2. River/Tributary :  Krishna River/Dindi Tributary 

3.3. State(s) / District(s) / Taluka(s) or Tehsils in which following are located: 

a) Reservoirs: The table below, indicates the locations of the reservoirs in the 
proposed project 

Table No.1 Location of the Reservoirs in the proposed project 

Sl. 
No. 

Name of 
Reservoir 

Location 

Village Mandal District Latitude (N) Longitude 
(E) 

1 Ulpara Barrage Ulpara Vangoor 
Nagarkur

nool 
160 29’ 55” N 780 32’ 30” E 
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Sl. 
No. 

Name of 
Reservoir 

Location 

Village Mandal District Latitude (N) Longitude 
(E) 

2 
Dindi Project  
(Existing) 

Gundlapally Gundlapally Nalgonda 160 32’ 25” N 780 40’ 53” E 

3 
Singarajpally 
Reservoir 

Singarajpally Gundlapally Nalgonda 160 38’ 47” N 780 43’ 05” E 

4 
Yerrapalli-
Gokavaram 
Reservoir 

Gokavaram Veldanda 
Nagarkur

nool 
160 43’ 55” N 780 39’ 26” E 

5 Irwin Reservoir Irwin Irwin 
Nagarkur

nool 
160 48’ 27” N 780 42’ 17” E 

6 
Gottimukkala 
Reservoir 

Gottimukkala Devarakonda Nalgonda 160 44’ 22” N 780 49’ 17” E 

7 
Chinthapally 
Reservoir 

Chinthapally Chinthapally Nalgonda 160 47’ 33” N 780 51’ 04” E 

8 Kistarampally 
Reservoir 

Kistaramapally Chinthapally Nalgonda 160 53’ 56” N 780 52’ 33” E 

9 Shivannagudem 
Reservoir 

Shivannagudem Marriguda Nalgonda 160 59’ 56” N 780 52’ 39” E 

 

 

 

       Headworks : 

The proposed drawl of water is from foreshore of Srisailam Project constructed 
across the River Krishna at 2TMC/day for a period of 60 days for a quantum of 
120TMC during flood season. Out of 120TMC of water, 90 TMC is proposed to the 
Palamuru Rangareddy Lift Irrigation Scheme (PRLIS) & 30 TMC is proposed to the 
Dindi Lift Irrigation Scheme (DLIS). All the head works pertaining to the PRLIS and 
DLIS are covered in Detailed Project Report (DPR) of PRLIS. 

The drawl of water for DLIS is proposed from the foreshore of Veeranjaneya 
Reservoir at Yedula (V), Gopalpeta (M), Nagar Kurnool (District) of main conduit 
system of Palamuru Rangareddy Lift Irrigation Scheme. 

a) Command Area: 

The Command area of the project 1,37,996 Ha (3,41,000 Ac) lies in 15 Mandals of 
Nalgonda District, 4 Mandals in Nagarkurnool District and 1 Mandal each in 
Rangareddy and Yadadri Bhuvanagiri Districts of Telangana State. 

b) Power house: 

  The Power house components of the project for drawl of water from Srisailam 
Reservoir are covered in Palamuru Rangareddy Lift Irrigation Scheme. 
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3.4. Name of village near the Head-works: 

Yedula (V), Gopalpeta (M), Nagar Kurnool (District). 

3.5. Location of Head-works 

Foreshore of Veeranjaneya Reservoir at Yedula(V), Gopalpeta (M), Nagar Kurnool 
(District) of main conduit system of Palamuru Rangareddy Lift Irrigation 
Scheme(PRLIS). The locations of the components of the scheme of the Dindi LIS 
project are as shown in Table No.1. 

Location of Veerajaneya Reservoir: 

Latitude       :  16o 20’ 04’’N 
Longitude       :  78o 16’ 33’’E 
Lies in Earthquake Zone No.    :  The Headworks and Command  area of 

                                                                  the Project lies in Siesmic   Zone No.II. 
3.6. Project area reference to: 

a) Degree Sheets  :  S.I Sheets 56 O/3, 56 O/4, 56 O/7, 56 O/8, 56 L/13,  
    56 L/14, 56 K/15, 56 K/16, 56 P/1, 56 P/2, 56 P/5,  
    56 P/6, 56L/10 & 56L/9. 

b) Index Plan         : Appended 
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 Geographical disposition 

The command area of the DLIS is located between the Latitudes 160 29’ 55” N  -     

160 59’ 56” N and Longitudes 780 32’ 30” E - 780 52’ 39” E. It forms part of the newly 

carved out State of Telangana, in South India. Figure 2.1 shows the location of the 

project 

                               Figure 2.1: Location of DLIS 

                     

DLIP would benefit 21 mandals in 4 reorganized districts in Telangana State 
viz., Nagarkurnool (earlier part of Mahbubnagar district), Rangareddy (now truncated), 
Nalgonda (now truncated) and Yadadri Bhuvanagiri(earlier part of Nalgonda district. 
Table 2.1 gives details of the command under DLIS. 

Table 2.1: Details of DLIS Command Area 

S 
No 

District 
No. of 

Mandals 
No. of 

Villages 
CCA, 

ha 
% 

1 Nagarkurnool 4 23 5,597 4.06 
2 Rangareddy 1 9 4,047 2.93 
3 Nalgonda 15 179 1,18,073 85.56 

4 
Yadadri 
Bhuvanagiri 

1 13 10,279 7.45 

  Total 21 224 1,37,996 100.00 
  

Existing Dindi 
Project 

Yerrapalli 
Gokavaram 
Reservoir 
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  Details of Canal and Reservoir’s:-        

               The total length of DLIS canal from Ulpara to Shivannagudem is from Km 0.000 

to Km 66.300 including Online Reservoirs and Offline Reservoirs are bifurcated in 

to 4 reaches and Seven Reservoirs as follows. 

I. DLIS Main Canal From Km 0.000 to Km 66.300 

1) The Main Canal of Dindi Lift Irrigaton Scheme from Foreshore of Ulpara 

Barrage i.e from Km 0.000 to Km 27.000 including construction of tunnel for a 

length of 1625 m. 

2) The Main Canal of Dindi Lift Irrigaton Scheme from Km 27.000 to Km 40.350. 

3) The Main Canal of Dindi Lift Irrigaton Scheme from Km 40.540 to Km 52.500. 

4) The Main Canal of Dindi Lift Irrigaton Scheme from Km 52.500 to Km 66.300 

II.Online and Offline Reservoirs 

i) Singarajpally Reservoir 

ii) Yerravally-Gokaram Reservoir 

iii) Irwin Reservoir 

iv) Gottimukala Reservoir 

v) Chintapally Reservoir 

vi) Kristampally Reservoir 

vii) Shivannagudem Reservoir. 

Table 1.1: Location and Technical Details of  Online & Offline Reservoirs of DLIS 

S
.
N
o 

Name of 
Reservoir 

Type of 
Reservoir 

Location 

MDDL FRL MWL TBL 
Village Mandal 

1 Ulpara Barrage Online Ulpara Vangoor 408.000 412.000 412.000 415.500 

2 
Dindi Project 

(Existing) 
Offline Gundlapally Gundlapally 389.450 396.545 396.545 398.520 

3 
Singarajpally 

Reservoir 
Offline Singarajpally Gundlapally 371.900 380.000 380.900 383.500 

4 
Yerrapalli-
Gokavaram 
Reservoir 

Online Gokavaram Veldanda 390.500 402.000 404.000 405.500 

5 Irwin Reservoir Online Irwin Irwin 394.000 399.500 401.500 403.000 

6 
Gottimukkala 

Reservoir 
Offline Gottimukkala Devarakonda 331.200 340.000 340.000 344.500 

7 
Chinthapally 

Reservoir 
Offline Chinthapally Chinthapally 344.000 354.000 354.000 357.500 

8 
Kistarampally 

Reservoir 
Online Kistaramapally Chinthapally 359.000 387.000 387.300 391.000 
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S
.

Name of 
Reservoir 

Type of 
Reservoir 

Location MDDL FRL MWL TBL 

9 
Shivannagudem 

Reservoir 
Online Shivannagudem Marriguda 358.000 385.600 385.600 389.900 

 

 

 

Table 1.2: Length of Open Canal, Main Canal, Tunnels and Feeder Channels 

Length in Kms 

 

Sl.
No 

From To 
Open 
Canal 

Main 
Canal 

Tunnel 

Feeder 
Channel 

in 
Stream 

Remarks 

1 
Veeranjaneya 
Reservoir of PRLIS 

Ulpara Barrage 5.50 0.000 16.000 6.50 

Tentative 
Yet to be 
finalized 

2 Ulpara Barrage 
Yerrapalli 
Gokavaram 
Reservoir 

- 29.825 1.625 - 
 

3 
Yerrapalli 
Gokavaram 
Reservoir 

Irwin Reservoir - 8.750 - - 
 

4 Irwin Reservoir 
Kistarampally 
Reservoir 

- 17.885 - - 
 

5 
Kistarampally 
Reservoir 

Shivannagudem 
Reservoir 

- 7.800 - - 
 

6 Ulpara Barrage Dindi Reservoir - - - 10.000 
 

7 Main Canal 
Singarajpally 
Reservoir 

- - - 2.160 
 

8 Irwin Reservoir 
Gottimukkala 
Reservoir 

- - - 13.300 
 

9 Main Canal 
Chinthapally 
Reservoir 

- - - 10.250 
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     The location details and capacities of Reservoirs are presented in Table  

   Table: Location Details of Balancing Reservoirs Proposed under DLIS 

Sl. 
No 

Name of 
Reservoir 

Location  

Village Mandal TMC Ayacut 
1 Ulpara Barrage Ulpara Vangoor 0.255 4000 Ac 

2 Yerrapalli-
Gokavaram 

Gokavaram Veldanda 1.182 6000 Ac 

3 Irwin Reservoir Irwin Irwin 0.553 10000 
Ac4 Kistarampally 

Reservoir 
Kistaramapally Chinthapally 5.686 100000 

Ac5 Shivannagudem 
Reservoir 

Shivannagudem Marriguda 11.968 155000 
Ac6 Dindi Reservoir Gundlapally Gundlapally 2.468 18000 
Ac7 Singarajpally 

Reservoir 
Singarajpally Gundlapally 0.810 13000 

Ac8 Gottimukkala 
Reservoir 

Gottimukkala Devarakonda 1.839 28000 
Ac9 Chinthapally 

Reservoir 
Chinthapally Chinthapally 0.910 15000 

Ac Total   25.67 349000 
 

18.1.1 . Land   
Under this sub-head, provision is set apart for the following activities. Land acquisition 
for construction of the project (Open channel, Storage reservoir, and compensatory 
forest land etc., ) 

S.No Description 
Total 

Submergence 
area in Ac 

1 Ulpara Barrage 523.00 

2 Singarajupally Off Line Reservoir 807.00 

3 Yerrapalli - Gokaram Online Reservoir 1672.00 

4 Irwin Online Reservoir 1315.00 

5 Gottimukkala Off Line Reservoir 1918.25 

6 Chinthapally Off Line Reservoir 1691.00 

7 Kistarampally On Line Reservoir 2046.00 

8 Shivannagudem On Line Reservoir 3563.00 
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  

Land Acquisition and Compensation Amount for Land Acquisition is 1903.00 Crores 
and amount for Rehabilitation& Resettlement is 233.33 Crores and Total amount 
comes out as 2136.33 Crores. 

 Rehabilitation & Resettlement as Govt Stipulations for Project Oustees due to 
submergence under proposed Reservoirs 

 

Land Acquisition Details:- 

Land Acquisition Details of Dindi Lift Irrigation Scheme 

Sl.No
. 

District Mandal Village 
Total Land 
Required 

in AC 
1 2 3 4 5 

1 ) Under Singarajpally Reservoir 
1 Nalgonda Gundlapall

y 
Brahamapally 189.18 

2 Nalgonda Gundlapall
y 

Singarajapally 224.20 
3 Nalgonda Gundlapall

y 
Toukalapur 32.03 

4 Nalgonda Gundlapall
y 

Veeraboinapally 362.30 

   Total 807.70 
2) Main Canal from  km 0.000 to km 27.000 

1 Nagarkurno
ol 

Vangoor Uppalpahad 39.53 
2 Nagarkurno

ol 
Vangoor Venkatapur 28.95 

3 Nagarkurno
ol 

Vangoor Nizamabad 5.83 
4 Nagarkurno

ol 
Vangoor Ummapur 85.58 

5 Nagarkurno
ol 

Vangoor Dindi Chintapally 191.68 
6 Nagarkurno

ol 
Vangoor Mittasadagodu 99.05 

7 Nagarkurno
ol 

Vangoor Ulpara 96.20 
8 Nagarkurno

ol 
Vangoor Sarvareddypally 254.30 

9 Nagarkurno
ol 

Vangoor Gajara 142.33 
10 Nalgonda Gundlapall

y 
Veeraboyinapally 127.35 

   
Total 1070.79 

3) Main Canal  from  km 27.000 to km 40.350 
1 Nagarkurno

ol 
Charakonda Moggachinthavadi

ka Thanda 
19.12 

2 Nagarkurno
ol 

Charakonda Kamalpur 127.20 
3 Nagarkurno

ol 
Charakonda Gokavaram 10.08 

4 Nagarkurno
ol 

Veldanda Baherapuram 104.20 
5 Nagarkurno

ol 
Charakonda Appareddipally 102.13 

6 Nagarkurno
ol 

Veldanda Ajilapuram 60.15 
7 Rangareddy Madgula Dilawarkhanpally 60.08 

9 DLIS Main Canal Km. 0.000 to Km. 27.000 1070.79 

10 DLIS Main Canal Km. 27.000 to Km. 40.350 467.85 

11 DLIS Main Canal Km. 40.540 to Km. 52.500 529.24 

12 DLIS Main Canal Km. 52.500 to Km. 66.300 596.28 

                                                                                Total : 16,199.41 
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Land Acquisition Details of Dindi Lift Irrigation Scheme 

Sl.No
. 

District Mandal Village 
Total Land 
Required 

in AC 

1 2 3 4 5 
8 Rangareddy Madgul Irwin 34.28 
9 Rangareddy Madgul PataBrahmanapalli 96.20 
10 Rangareddy Madgul Arkapalli 177.15 
11 Rangareddy Madgul Anneboinapally 114.20 
12 Nalgonda Chinthapall

y 
Kurampally 92.30 

   Sub-Total 997.09 
4) Yerrapalli - Gokavaram Reservoir 

1 Nagarkurno
ol 

Charakonda Gokavaram 735.18 
2 Nagarkurno

ol 
Veldanda Yarravalli 575.48 

3 Nagarkurno
ol 

Charakonda Jupally 11.35 
4 Nagarkurno

ol 
Veldanda Baherapuram 197.35 

5 Nagarkurno
ol 

Veldanda Chaudarpally 0.80 

   Sub-Total 1520.16 

 

 
5) Irwin Reservoir 

1 Nagarkurno
ol 

Veldanda Ajilapuram 187.55 
2 Rangareddy Madgul Irwin 1126.95 

 Sub-Total 1314.50 
6) Gottimukkala Reservoir 

1 Nalgonda Devarakon
da 

Gottimukkala 1364.56 
2 Nalgonda Devarakon

da 
Iddampally 303.27 

3 Nalgonda Chinthapall
y 

Homanthalapally 87.95 
4 Nalgonda Chinthapall

y 
Anajpur 142.30 

   Sub-Total 1898.08 
7) Chinthapally Reservoir 

1 Nalgonda Chinthapall
y 

Chinthapally 1208.70 
2 Nalgonda Chinthapall

y 
Nasarlapally 219.30 

3 Nalgonda Chinthapall
y 

Mallareddypally 263.13 

   Sub-Total 1691.13 
8) Kistarampally Reservoir 

1 Nalgonda Chinthapall
y 

Kistarampally 544.50 
2 Nalgonda Chinthapall

y 
Pk Mallepally 203.88 

3 Nalgonda Nampally Hydallpur 219.49 
4 Nalgonda Nampally Laxmanapuram 964.43 
5 Nalgonda Nampally Thungapadu 99.46 
6 Nalgonda Marriguda Batlapally 14.85 

   Total 2046.61 
9) Main Canal   from  km 40.540 to km 66.300 

1 Nalgonda Chinthapall
y 

Kurampally 191.33 
2 Nalgonda Chinthapall

y 
PK Mallepally 60.92 

3 Nalgonda Chinthapall
y 

PK Mallepally 8.55 
4 Nalgonda Nampally Kondur 156.56 
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Land Acquisition Details of Dindi Lift Irrigation Scheme 

Sl.No
. 

District Mandal Village 
Total Land 
Required 

in AC 

1 2 3 4 5 
5 Nalgonda Nampally Vattipally 55.63 
6 Nalgonda Nampally Ramreddypalli 72.29 
7 Nalgonda Nampally Yerragandlapally 27.94 
8 Nalgonda Chinthapall

y 
Vinjamur 23.06 

   Total 596.28 
10) Shivannagudem Reservoir 

1 Nalgonda Marrigudda Indhurthy 2101.23 
2 Nalgonda Marrigudda Venkipalli 1148.40 
3 Nalgonda Marrigudda Sarampet 113.41 
4 Nalgonda Marrigudda Metichandapur 17.50 
5 Nalgonda Marrigudda K.B Palli 57.90 
6 Ranga 

Reddy 
Manchal Srimanthulagudem 100.00 

   Total 3538.44 
11) Ulpara Barrage 

1 Nagarkurno
ol 

Vangoor Ulpara 142.00 
2 Nagarkurno

ol 
Vangoor Pottereddipalle 59.25 

3 Nagarkurno
ol 

Vangoor Jajala 5.73 
4 Nagarkurno

ol 
Uppanuthal

a 
Peddapur 162.18 

5 Nagarkurno
ol 

Uppanuthal
a 

Mamillapalli 3.33 
6 Nagarkurno

ol 
Uppanuthal

a 
Dasarlapalli 150.83 

   Total 523.30 
12) Yedula to Ulpara 

Reac L B A 
0.000 2.550 2550 250 637500 
2.550 18.550 16000 100 1600000 
18.55

0 
20.625 2075 250 518750 

20.62
5 

23.000 2375 200 475000 
23.00

0 
27.900 4900 92 450800 
Total Area 3682050 Sqm 

368.21 HA 
909.83 Ac 

Or Say 909 Ac 
 

Rehabilitation & Resettlement: - 

         While the projects are the building blocks for development, the irrigation 

reservoir projects at times result in submersion of houses and house sites rendering 

people homeless besides causing loss of valuable agricultural land affecting the overall 

social fabric of the affected people. Such adverse social impacts due to irrigation 

projects are generally unavoidable keeping in view the benefits likely to accrue from 

them. However it is imperative to minimize such adverse effects and for providing 
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alternative sites for resettlements through provision of house sites, housing, 

infrastructure related to education, roads, drinking water, electricity, hospital, etc and 

also extending suitable rehabilitation support, thus enabling the adversely affected 

people to regain at least their former levels of living standards. The same requires 

careful planning and implementation of the resettlement and rehabilitation management 

plan with built in monitoring system both by the project managers as well as the 

affected people. 

                 For formation of offline & Online Reservoirs, 10 No’s villages are coming  

       under the submergence of the Reservoirs 2 No’s of Villages in Nagarkurnool and 8No’s    

       of Villages in Nalgonda District with 919 No’s of Houses affected and 1319 No’s of  

      Families affected with 102 No’s of SC Families, 354 No’s of ST Families, 697 No’s of BC    

      Families and 166 No’s of Other Community Families are being affected in the project as a    

      whole. The Detailed Village wise Families affected is listed below in Table for  

      villages area coming under the submergence of the Reservoirs. 

R&R Details 

Reservoir Name Village N
o.

 o
f 

ho
u

se
s 

af
fe

ct
ed

 

N
o.

 o
f 

fa
m

il
ie

s 
af

fe
ct

ed
 

Socio Economic Survey 
Total 

Cost In 
Lakhs 

SC ST BC Others 

Yeravalligokaram 
Reservoir 

Yerravelly (V) 80 115 25 0 60 30 2031.200 
Yerravelly Thanda 
(H/o) Yerravelly 

Village 
70 90 0 90 0 0 1777.300 

Sub Total 3808.50 

Gottimukkala 
Reservoir 

Lingannabavigudem 
H/o Gottimukkala 

24 41 0 0 0 41 609.360 

PoothalaramTanda H/o 
Gottimukkala 

41 59 0 59 0 0 1040.990 

Sub Total 1650.35 

Kistarampally 
Reservoir 

Eedulagandi H/o 
Vinjamooru 

18 30 - - 30 - 457.020 

Laxmanapuram H/o 
S.W.Lingotam 

124 175 - 33 95 47 3148.360 

Sub Total 3605.38 

Sivannagudem 
Reservoir 

NarsireddyGudem, H/o 
Indurthy 

113 176 23 - 139 14 2869.070 

CherlaGudem, H/o 
Indurthy 

142 214 9 - 187 18 3605.380 

Venkepalli 161 249 45 2 186 16 4087.790 
Venkepalli Thanda H/o 

Venkypally 
146 170 - 170 - - 3706.940 

Sub Total 14269.18 
Grand Total 919 1319 102 354 697 166 23333.41 
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3.7. Access to the project 

 Name Distance from project site 

a) Airport  Rajiv Gandhi International 
Airport, Shamshabad, Hyderabad. 

75 Kms  

b) Rail head Nalgonda 50 Kms 

c) Road head Dindi village on Hyderabad 
Srisailam Highway(SH 765) 

Not Applicable 

d) River port  No River Port Not Applicable 

e) Sea port Kakinada Sea port 500Kms 

 
3.8. RAIL/ Road Transportation limits: 

(a) Weights (T)   : Not Applicable     

(b) Dimensions (L X B X H) : Not Applicable 

4. International and Interstate aspects of Project: 

(a) Catchments area of the Krishna basin                     : 52,232 Sqkm 

(b) State wise/ Country wise details of catchment area: 

State Catchment area (in SqKm) 

Maharashtra 69,425  

Karnataka 1,13,271 

Andhra Pradesh 24,020 

Telangana 52,232 

Total 2,58,948 
 

(c) Submergence due to project: 

i. in the state  : 16913 Ac (6845 Ha) 
ii. in other states  :  Nil 

iii. in other country         :  Nil 

(d) Water allocation for the state (if any)/country) :  811 TMC (plus liberty to use    
               Remaining water for both      
               Andhra Pradesh & Telangana) 

(e) Water allocation for other states/country)    : 585 TMC for Maharashtra &  
734 TMC for Karnataka 
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(f) Committed Utilization: 

Upstream Projects 

 Irrigation Water 
Supply 

Thermal Industrial Hydel 
(evapor
ation    
losses) 

(i) Project Completed 
 

Kalwakurthy LIS 
    (40 TMC) 

34.70            4.70                                              0.60             

Nettampadu LIS 
 (25.4 TMC) 

18.90            4.93                                              1.57 

Bheema LIS 
 ( 20TMC)  

16.94            0.41                                              2.57 

(ii) Projectsunder construction 
 

Palamuru Rangareddy  
LIS (90 TMC) 

83.90                                                                   6.1 

(iii) Future Projects 
 

Koilkonda – Gandeed LIS 
(50 TMC) 

50 TMC 

Relampadu LIS 
(10.5 TMC) 

10.5 TMC 

Jurala Flood Flow Caal   
(JFFC) (100 TMC) 

100 TMC 

(iv)  Any others 
 

     - 

Downstream Projects 

 Irrigation Water 
Supply 

Thermal Industrial Hydel 
(evaporat
ion    
losses) 

(i) Project Completed 
 

---- --- --- --- --- 
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(ii) Projects under construction 
 
Srisailam Left Bank Canal 
 (SLBC) ( 40 TMC) 

 

 
 
33.20 
TMC 

 

6.30 
TMC 

 

--- 

 

--- 

 

0.50 
TMC 

(iii) Future Projects 
Munneru (Khammam) 
(4 TMC) 
Munneru (Warangal)  
(2 TMC) 
Barrages on Munneru 
River  (5 TMC) 
Extension of SLBC   
(35 TMC) 
 

 

4 TMC 

2 TMC 

5 TMC 

 

35 TMC 

(iv) Any other ---- --- --- --- --- 

    Sub Total (f)  
(421.90 TMC):  

421.90 TMC 

 

(g) Proposed annual utilization by the project: 

(i) Irrigation: 
        - Kharif       :   26.829TMC 
        - Rabi       :   Not Applicable  
        - Hot weather     :    Not Applicable 
        Total     :   26.829 TMC 

(ii)   Water Supply      : 0.837 TMC 
  (Consumptive Use)    

(iii) Evaporation losses     : 1.755 TMC 
(iv)    Thermal power      : NA 
(v)    Industrial Supply       : 0.200 TMC 
(vi)    Provision for Conveyance   : 0.379 TMC 
         Losses in Head Reach from  
         Srisailam Reservoir to Ulpara Barrage  

Gross annual Utilisation {Sum of (i) to (vi)}:      30.000 TMC 

(h) Minimum agreed/proposed flow in the river for maintaining ecology: NA 

5. Estimated life of the Project  : 100 Years 

6. Irrigation (Ha):   

        By Lift By flow 

(a) Gross command area (GCA):    2,02,120  
(b) Cultivable command area (CCA):    1,37,996 
(c) Area under Irrigation (Break up): 
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i. Kharif  : 1,37,996 

ii. Rabi    :   --- 

iii. Hot weather  :   --- 

iv. Two seasonal  :   --- 

v. Perennial  :   --- 

vi. Gross Irrigated Area (GIA)  : 1,37,996 

vii. Intensity of Irrigation (GIA/CCA x 

100) 

: 100.00 

viii. Districts benefited (If the district 
benefited is predominately tribal 
or drought prone, it may be so 
indicated against each district) 

 

- Nalgonda Dist  
(drought prone District)  

: 1,18,073Ha 

- Nagarkurnool  
(drought prone District) 

: 5,597 Ha 

- RangaReddy  : 4,047 Ha 

- Yadadri Bhuvanagiri : 10,279 Ha 

 

(a) Cost per hectare of gross area irrigated:  :  4.74 Lakh 

(b) Cost-per 1000 cum of gross/live storage  :  1.33 Lakh 

(c) Cost per 1000 cum of water delivered at the (Canal head/outlet): Nil  (Covered in  

                                                                                                             PRLIS) 

(d) Water Utilization:     : 30.000 TMC 

 
7. Flood control: Source of DLIS is Veeranjaneya Reservoir (Yedula) of PRLIS. 

PRLIS is proposed by lifting of water from the foreshore of the 
Srisailam Project, constructed across the river Krishna.  

 
(a) Area protected from floods (ha)       
(b) Population protected from floods (no.)        
(c) Average annual flood damage (Rs. million) 
(i) Without project               Not Applicable 
(ii) With project (anticipated) 
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(d) Safe carrying capacity of the river (m3/s.)  
(i) Without project 
(ii) With project 

 
 
8. Navigation:       

(a)  Location of the navigable reach 
(b) Length of the navigable reach     
(c) Minimum draft       Not Applicable  
(d) Total tonnage of goods to be carried annually 
(e) Expected passenger traffic (annual) 

 
9. Water supply  

9.1. Domestic  

(a) Names of towns/villages served                   :   224 Villages in 21 Mandals in                      
    Four Districts 

(b) Size of population served:  :  2.16 Millions (Projected                                                                        
    population as on year - 2051) 
 

(c) Quantum of water made available (Cu.m.) :  16.28 M Cum. 

(d) Quantum of water per capita (litre) :  150 Lit/day 

 

9.2. Industrial         

(a) Name(s) {Iocation(s)}        :    NA 

(b) Quantum of water made available (Cu.m.):   4.53 M cum (Proposed for    
                     Future use) 

10. Project Performance:  

           Period of Simulation    No. of failure 
(a) Irrigation:   12 Months               NA 
(b) Power           NA     NA 
(c) Flood Control         NA     NA 
(d) Water Supply         NA     NA 
(e) Navigation                    NA                          NA 

11. Hydrology 

11.1 Catchments     

11.1.1 Catchments area at headwork site (sq. km) - Discussed in detail in Chapter -5    

                                                                                        (Hydrology) 

11.1.2 Catchments area classification according to mode of precipitation (sq.km.) –  

                  Discussed in Chapter -5 (Hydrology) 
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11.2 Precipitation: 

11.2.1 Catchments 
 

Details 

Rainfall(weighted mm) Snowfall 
(mm) Annual 

Annual Monsoon 
(June- Oct.) 

(a) Average 696mm 604mm - 

(b) Maximum 1260mm 1071mm - 

(c) Minimum 392mm 392mm - 

(d) Co-efficient of variation 25% 26% - 

 
11.2.2 Command 

Details 

Cropping Season 

Annual 
Kharif 
(June– 

October) 

Rabi 
(November
– February) 

Hot 
(March– 

May) 

(a) Average 

(b) 80% Dependable 

(c) ETo mm 

696.35mm 

553.52mm 

57.20mm 

604.57mm 

483.62mm 

22.64mm 

35.34mm 

42.40mm 

15.22mm 

56.44mm 

27.50mm 

19.34mm 

 

11.3 Annual yield calculated at the proposed site (Mm3) 

Annual Self Yield calculations are made based on the data of the yield of 
Existing Dindi Project from the year 1971-72 to Year 2007-08. The annual yield is 
worked out for the proposed reservoirs and is negligible. Hence, not considered.  

11.4 Climatic Data (Command) 

11.4.1 Name of Station(s) and period of record: 

Sl. 
No 

Names Period of Record 

From To 
1 Kalwakurthy  1951 2015 

2 Achampet  1951 2015 

3 Devarakonda  1951 2015 

4 Nalgonda  1951 2015 

5 Ramannapeta  1951 2015 

6 Ibrahimpatnam  1951 2015 
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 Note: - Rainfall data during the period from 1951-52 to 2000-01 from IMD. 
Rainfall data during the period from 2001-02 to 2014-15 from Department of 
Economics and Statistics, Telangana. 
 

11.4.2 Data (average of all stations in command area): 

 Normal Maximum Minimum 

(a) Air temp(o C) 26.40 32.20 20.60 

(b) Humidity (percent) 56.10 74.00 38.00 

(c) Wind (Km/hr) 10.80 18.90 6.30 

(d) Water- temperature (o C) -- -- -- 
 

11.5 Seismic Coefficients 
(a) Horizontal – 0.02 
(b) Vertical – 0.01 

 
11.6 Utilisation within the State (mm3): 

 
11.6.1 Water availability (State's share in case of interstate river) :  

811 TMC (Plus liberty to use surplus / remaining water for both AP 

and Telangana) 

 
11.6.2 Committed utilization 

 
(a) Upstream Projects                     Major Medium Minor 

(i) Projects completed -- -- -- 

(ii) Projects under constructions -- -- -- 

(iii) Future Projects -- -- -- 

(iv) Any other -- -- -- 

(a) Downstream Projects                     Major Medium Minor 

(i) Projects completed -- -- -- 

(ii) Projects under constructions 30TMC -- -- 

(iii) Future Projects -- -- -- 

(iv) Any other -- -- -- 
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 11.6.3 Proposed Utilization by the project 

(a) Irrigation  
 

(i)      Kharif   27.411 TMC 

(ii) Rabi    -- 

(iii) Hot Weather  -- 

(iv) Perennials  -- 

            Total                :        27.411 TMC 

(b) Water Supply  0.837 TMC 

 

11.7 Floods near the headwork site:  Source of DLIS is Veeranjaneya Reservoir 
(Yedula) of PRLIS. PRLIS is proposed by lifting of water from the foreshore of 
the Srisailam Project, constructed across the river Krishna. 

11.7.1 Historical – period of record from ……. to ……..           

  

    

(a) Maximum water level (El-m) 
 

  

(b) Maximum Discharge (m3/s.)   Not Applicable 

(c)        Year of occurrence, date     

 

11.7.2 Observed – period of record from ……. to ……..           

  

    

(a) Maximum water level (El-m) 
 

  

(b) Maximum Discharge (m3/s.)   Not Applicable 

(c) Year of occurrence, date     
 

11.7.3 Estimated flood 

  
(a) 50 year return period 

 

(b) 100 year return period  
(c) 1000 year return period      Not Applicable 
(d) Standard project flood  
(e) Maximum probable flood  

  
11.7.4 Design flood (m3/s.) 
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(a) Dam 
(b) Weir/Barrage            Not Applicable 
(c) Construction Diversion 
(d) Flood control works  

 
11.7.5 River flows (minimum observed) 

(a) Water levels( El-m) 
(b) Discharge (m3/s.)             Not Applicable 
(c) Months of ‘nil’ flow, if any.  
 

12. Reservoir: 

The salient features of Reservoirs are as follows: 
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12.1. Water 
levels 

       (El-m) 
         

(a) MWL +412.000 +404.000 +401.500 +387.300 +385.600 +396.545 +380.900 +340.000 +354.000 

(b) FRL +412.000 +402.000 +399.500 +387.000 +385.600 +396.545 +380.000 +340.000 +354.000 

(c) MDDL +408.000 +390.500 +394.000 +359.000 +358.000 +389.450 +371.900 +331.200 +344.000 

Outlet levels          

Irrigation +408.00 +390.200 +393.700 +358.700 +357.700 +389.150 +371.600 +330.900 +343.700 
Power NA 

 

  NA 

 

  NA 

 

  NA 

 

  NA 

 

  NA 

 

  NA 

 

  NA 

 

NA 

 Others  NA   NA 

 

  NA 

 

  NA 

 

  NA 

 

  NA 

 

  NA 

 

  NA 

 

  NA 

 Dead storage 
level 

+408.000 +390.500 +394.000 +359.000 +358.000 +389.450 +371.900 +331.200 +344.000 

12.2. Free board 
(m) 

3.50  3.50  3.50  4.00  4.30  2.00  3.50  4.30  3.50  

12.3. Wave 
height 
(m) 

-- -- -- -- --- -- -- -- -- 

12.4. Live 
Storage 
(Mm3) 

6.088 31.687 13.790 144.359 284.273 63.486 16.084 46.723 24.296 

12.5. Capacity 
(Mm3) at 

         

MWL 7.155 33.391 15.581 160.986 333.014 70.503 22.791 51.929 25.658 

FRL 7.155 33.391 15.581 160.986 333.014 70.503 22.791 51.929 25.658 
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MDDL 1.067 1.704 1.791 16.627 48.741 7.017 6.707 5.206 1.362 

Dead storage 
level 

1.067 1.704 1.791 16.627 48.741 7.017 6.707 5.206 1.362 

 

12.6 Flood absorption capacity (Mm3): Not Applicable 

(a) Below FRL 
(b) Between FRL and MWL 

 
12.7 Sedimentation (Mm3) and levels after 

               Years 

 50 100 

Above MDDL 624.698 621.262 

Below MDDL 81.971 74.788 

Encroachment of live storage (percent) 0.00% 5.41% 

New zero elevation NA NA 

12.8 Average monthly evaporation losses from the reservoir (Mm3) 

Month  Average evaporation 
losses (Mm3) 

January 

49.696 

February 
March 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 
October 
November 
December 

 

12.9 Seepage in the reservoir: Not Applicable 

13. Submergence 

13.1 Land and Property submerged : 6938.82 Ha 

13.2 Submergence ratio (with reference to culturable command areas) : 0.050 

13.3 Number of families/persons affected :    1319 families 

13.4 Anticipated back water levels at important places along the periphery of the  

        Reservoir: NIL 
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14 Headworks – Headworks of DLIS is Yedula Reservoir of PRLIS. Hence, the head 

works components are discussed in DPR of PRLIS. 

15. Canal System 

15.1 Main Canal (Name): DLIS Main Canal 

15.1.1 Purpose of canal (Irrigation/Diversion/Water Supply/Multipurpose): Irrigation 

15.1.2 Type 

(a) Flow/lift : Flow 

(b) Lined-unlined : Unlined 
 (c) Discharging capacity of the channel  

      above which lining is proposed  
: 164 cumecs 

(d) Type of lining  : CC lining to be provided on either side of      
  the proposed structures coming across the  
  canal 

 . 
15.1.3 Design data  

(For conveyance System from Ulpara Barrage to Shivannagudem Reservoir) 
  

(a) Length (km) :      66.300km 

(b) Full-supply level at head/tail (EI-m) :      +411.000 m 

(c) Full supply depth at head/tail (EI-m) :       5.20 m 

(d) Bed width at head/tail (EI-m)   :       22.60m 

(e) Side slope at head/tail (EI-m) :       1.5:1 

(f) Bed slope (range) :       1 in 8900 in Soils & 1 in 3100 in HR 

(g) Maximum discharging capacity at 
head/tail (EI-m)( m3/s.) 

:      164 

(h)Total number of canal structures  :      128 No.s 

(i) Total assumed head losses across the 
structure (m) 

:      6.628 m 

(j) Gross Command Area (ha) :     2,02,120 

(k) Culturable Command area (ha) :     1,37,996 

 

Note: Similar information to be furnished for all main canals off taking from head 
works and branch canals. 
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15.1.4 Distribution System   

    Distributaries       Minors  Sub-minors  Water Courses   

(a) Number            

(b) Total length (km)  

Note: Total length of distribution system up to minimum discharge capacity of 
0.7m3/sec. may be given.   

15.2    Efficiencies (percent)             

(a) Conveyance from Reservoir to Canal Head & from Canal Head to field gate is   
      considered as 90% and 75% respectively     

 (b) Field application  80% 

16.   Cropping Pattern         

Name of crop (season-wise): 

 

Percentage area   CCA  

Existing 
Kharif: 
 

Proposed 
Kharif 

(a) Paddy    3281.39 -- 

(b) Chillies 662.43 8094 

(c) Maize  126.74 50585 

(d) Red gram 2747.39 5665 

(e)Cotton    50368.89 10522 

(f)Castor  80.14 -- 

(g) Jowar 274.74 46538 

(h)Bajra 167.47 -- 

(i) Green gram 131.90 -- 

(j) Ground nut 240.33 12140 

(k) Sugarcane 34.02 -- 

(l) Vegetables -- 4452 

TOTAL 58115.44 137996 

Note: -    If there are different cropping patterns in different reaches of the canal, 
information for each reach shall be given separately.   

17.     Power      : Covered in PRLIS DPR. 

18.  Construction facilities: Shall be provided. 

19.  Cost   

Investigation yet to be done 
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 19.1 Cost of the project (Rs. Lakh) Unit wise (Refer Part II Section-3 para 18) 
        :     Rs.957931.99 Lakhs 

 

19.2 Allocated cost (Rs. Lakh)       

(a) Irrigation                             :  Rs.619000 Lakhs 
(b) Power                                :   Not Applicable 
(c) Flood control                 :   Not Applicable 
(d) Navigation                  :   Not Applicable 
(e) Water Supply              :   Not Applicable 
(f) Any other                  :   Not Applicable  

 
 
 20. Benefits/Revenue 

 20.1 Benefits  

 

 

 

 

Item 
Benefits 

Quantity in Qtl Unit price Value Rs. lakh 

(a) Food Production (tonne) 
 

   

(i) Chillies 338248.3 0.13861 46883.27 

(ii) Cotton 56082.3 0.05269 2955.12 

(iii) Ground nut 250812.4 0.06091 15276.32 
(iv)  Jowar 567298.2 0.02803 15904.09 
(v) Maize 2782175.0 0.01833 51004.25 
(vi) Redgram 38408.7 0.11537 4431.17 
(vii) Vegetables 202610.5 0.06091 12340.47 

(b) Power (kwh) Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

(c) Flood Protection (ha) 
 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

(d) Navigation(tonnage) 
 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

(e) Water Supply (Population 
served) 
 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

(f) Any other (fisheries) 57260 0.105 6010.00 

Total: - - 154804.68 
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20.2 Revenue 

        

 

Item Revenue 

Quantity Rate Amount Rs. lakh 
1. Betterment levy NIL NIL NIL 

2. Water Rate NIL NIL NIL 

3. Irrigation Cess NIL NIL NIL 

4. Pisciculture rights auction NA NA NA 

5. Power Rates NA NA NA 

6. Navigation 
(i) Cargo Rates 
(ii) Regd. Charges 
(iii) Passenger Tax 
(iv) Others. 

NA NA NA 

Total: NIL NIL NIL 
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